FRANKFORD TOWNSHIP SUSSEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION 2023-058

AUTHORIZING THE INSERTION INTO THE CY2023 MUNICIPAL BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87 (CHAPTER 159, P.L. 1948) OF A SPECIAL ITEM OF REVENUE IN THE FORM OF THE TIER A MS4 STORMWATER ASSISTANCE GRANT

WHEREAS, the Governing Body ("Governing Body") of the Township of Frankford ("Township") finds and declares that <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:4-87 provides that the Director of the Division of Local Government Services ("Director"), within the State of New Jersey Department of Community Affairs, may approve the insertion of any special item of revenue in the budget of any county or municipality; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:4-87 provides that the Director may also approve the insertion of any item of appropriation for an equal amount; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that it is in the best interests of the citizens of the Township to request approval of the insertion into the Township's CY2023 Municipal Budget of an item of revenue based upon a grant secured by the Township from the State of New Jersey;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Body of the Township of Frankford does hereby request that the Director of the Division of Local Government Services, within the State of New Jersey Department of Community Affairs, approve the insertion into the Township's CY2023 Municipal Budget of an item of revenue in the sum of **\$25,000.00**, which item is now available as revenue in the form of a State of New Jersey Current Fund – Tier A MS4 Stormwater Assistance Grant, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a like sum of \$25,000.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated under the caption:

Public and Private Revenues Offset with Appropriations
Tier A MS4 Stormwater Assistance Grant

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Financial Officer will electronically file with the State of NJ in accordance with LFN 2014-11.

Approved:	October 10, 2023	
Lori Nienst	edt, RMC	
Municipal (Clerk	